
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
SCRUTINY BOARD 

 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 July 2014 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors Mrs S M Bayford 

Miss S M Bell 

Mrs M E Ellerton 

M J Ford, JP 

N R Gregory 

A Mandry 

P W Whittle, JP 

 
Deputies: J V Bryant 

Miss T G Harper 

T J Howard 

R H Price, JP 

D L Steadman 

Public Document Pack



- 2 - 
 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Scrutiny Board meeting held on 20 
March 2014. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 
Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged. 
 

6. Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for Leisure and 
Community  

 To receive a presentation by the Executive member for Leisure and Community on 
the performance of services within the Leisure and Community portfolio over the last 
year and on future plans. 
 

7. Annual Report on the Performance of the Community Safety Partnership 
(Pages 7 - 18) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Community on the performance of the 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 

8. Review of the Board's Work Programme (Pages 19 - 26) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Finance and Resources which invites 
members to review the Board’s work programme for 2014/15. 
 

9. Executive Business  

 If requested by a member, to consider any item of business dealt with by the 
Executive, since the last meeting of the Board. The relevant Executive meetings are 
7 April 2014, 12 May 2014 and 2 June 2014. (This will also include any decisions 
taken by individual Executive members during the same time period.) 
 

P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
25 June 2014 

 
 
 

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/


- 3 - 
 

 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 20 March 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Miss S M Bell, J V Bryant, Mrs M E Ellerton, J S Forrest, 
Miss T G Harper and P W Whittle, JP 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor T M Cartwright, MBE, Executive Member for Public 
Protection (minute 5) 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 20 March 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
23 January 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest or disclosures of advice or directions 
made at this meeting. 
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

5. PRESENTATION BY, AND QUESTIONING OF, THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
FOR PUBLIC PROTECTION  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Executive Member for Public 
Protection on the performance of services within the Public Protection portfolio 
over the last year and on future plans. The presentation included details of the 
areas of work undertaken within the portfolio: Environmental Health; Air 
Quality and Pollution; Contaminated Land; Dog Control; Pest Control; Health 
and Safety; Community Safety; Emergency Planning; Enforcement (litter, fly-
tipping, graffiti, abandoned vehicles, unauthorised encampments); Car Parks 
and Parking Enforcement; Traffic Management (Traffic Regulation Orders); 
Building Control Partnership; examples of the type of duties carried out within 
those areas of work; and the new departments within which these services 
would operate following the imminent departmental reorganisation. 
 
The Executive Member for Public Protection and the Director of Regulatory 
and Democratic Services answered members’ questions concerning the 
presentation. 
 
Printed copies of the presentation slides, together with additional information 
about the Public Protection Portfolio (Executive Functions) were circulated to 
those present.  
 
It was AGREED that the Executive Member for Public Protection be thanked 
for his presentation. 
 

6. SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME - REVIEW OF 2013/14 AND 
DRAFT FOR 2014/15  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources, 
reviewed the Board's work programme for 2013/14 and considered a draft 
programme for 2014/15. 
 

Page 2



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 20 March 2014 
 

 

It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the outcome of the Scrutiny Board work programme for 2013/14, as 

shown in Appendix A to the report, be noted; 
 
(b) the Council be informed that the Board considers that the call-in 

procedure is operating satisfactorily and that there are no reasons to 
suggest that the arrangements should be amended for 2014/15; 

 
(c) the provisional work programme for 2014/15, as shown in Appendix B 

to the report, be approved; and 
 
(d) the provisional work programme for 2014/15, attached to these minutes 

as Appendix A, be submitted to the Council for approval.  
 

7. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 
 

8. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning the retirement of the 
Director of Regulatory and Democratic Services, Garry White, thanking him on 
behalf of the Board for all his help and support during his many years’ service. 
 

 
 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00pm 
and ended at 7.12pm). 

Page 3



Scrutiny Board - 4 - 20 March 2014 
 

 

APPENDIX A 
 

 SCRUTINY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  
 

DATE 
SCRUTINY BOARD ITEM 

 

5 June 2014 

 
Review of the work programme 2014/15 
 

3 July 2014 

 
Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community 
 
 
Annual Report on the Performance of the Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
Review of the work programme 2014/15 

 
 
25 September 2014 
 
 

 
Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy  

Review of the work programme 2014/15 

20 November 2014 

Review of the work programme 2014/15 

Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development 

Review of Portchester Crematorium Operational Activity 

 

 
 
 
 

22 January 2015  
 

 
 
 

Preliminary overall review of work programme 2014/15 and draft 
programme for 20413/15 
 
Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2015/16 
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2015/16 
 

19 March 2015 

Final review of work programme for 2014/15 and draft for 
2015/16 

Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources 

 
 

 

 

Page 4



Scrutiny Board - 5 - 20 March 2014 
 

 

Items to be assigned: 

 Scoping Report on question and answer session with Solent Local 
Enterprise Partnership 

 Question and answer session with Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 

 Review of the implementation of the universal credit system and its 
impact on the residents of Fareham  

 Minutes of meetings of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee 
(as appropriate) 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5





sb-130704-r02-nba.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 3 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Community   
 
Subject: ANNUAL REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE 

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Council`s Scrutiny Board has been designated as the Council`s Committee with 
power to review or scrutinise decisions made or actions taken by the Fareham 
Community Safety Partnership. This report provides members of the Scrutiny Board 
with an overview of the work undertaken by Fareham's Community Safety 
Partnership and the partnership's performance to date. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Panel is requested to note the performance and progress made by Fareham's 
Community Safety Partnership and the risks and challenges it faces in the future.

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



- 2 - 

sb-140703-r02-nba.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. The powers to scrutinise are given to the scrutiny function of all local authorities by 
sections 19 and 20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006, as amended by section 126 of 
the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  Regulations have 
been passed under section 20 of the 2006 Act, and these provide local authorities with 
a framework for the development of an ongoing relationship between Crime and 
Disorder Reduction Partnerships (CSPs) and scrutiny bodies. 

2. The Board should be undertaking reviews of the performance of the Partnership.  
Guidance suggests that, for the most part, reviews will concentrate on policy and 
performance matters.  Issues relating to individual organisations should normally be 
pursued through existing scrutiny arrangements within that organisation. 

3. When this matter was originally reported to the Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 24 
September 2009 it was agreed that an annual report be presented to the Board on the 
performance of the Fareham Community Safety Partnership, in addition to any 
community safety issues that the
[...]
ration of the partnership. 

9. The importance of the Partnership is reflected in the Council`s corporate priority, a 
safe and healthy place to live and work and this is delivered through the corporate 
improvement action 7, to work with the Community Safety Partnership to continue to 
reduce anti-social behaviour and crime in Fareham. 

10. Appendix A highlights the actual groups and relationships between them in delivering 
community safety in Fareham. 

 

Page 9



- 4 - 
 

sb-140703-r02-nba.docx 

 

POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER 

11. On the 15 November 2012 police authorities in England and Wales were abolished 
and the police and crime commissioners were introduced via the election process. 
Simon Hayes was elected as Hampshire’s first Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC).  

12. Simon Hayes visited Fareham Community Safety Partnership in April 2013 and said 
"I’ve been very impressed with Fareham's Community Safety Partnership; the different 
agencies are working together with one purpose. the work that’s done is innovative 
and successful to protect the residents from harm. there are social problems that need 
to be addressed in the community in Fareham and the CSP supports people, 
addresses those problems and tries to reduce reoffending". 

POLICE AND CRIME PLAN 

13. The PCC's Police and Crime Plan focuses on four key priority areas that are 
designed to cut crime, protect the public and make communities safer. The PCC's 
four priorities are:- 

 Improving frontline policing to deter criminals and keep communities safe; 

 Place victims and witnesses at the heart of policing and wider criminal justice 
system; 

 Work together to reduce crime and anti-social behaviour; 

 Reduce re-offending. 

14. Fareham's Community Safety Strategy incorporates the above priorities and ensures 
that the Partnership delivers outcomes based on them. 

POLICE AND CRIME PANEL 

15. Alongside the relationship that councils have with PCCs through the Community 
Safety Par
[...]
ion does make a difference. 

 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

Page 17



- 12 - 
 

sb-140703-r02-nba.docx 

 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Narinder Bains (Ext 4496). 

Page 18



sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 
 

Report to 
Scrutiny Board 

 
 
 
Date 3 July 2014   
 
Report of: Director of Finance and Resources   
 
Subject: SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15    
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

Items for the draft work programme of the Board for the year were agreed by the 
Board at its meeting on 20 March 2014 and confirmed by the Council at its meeting 
on 24 April 2014.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Board is now invited to further review the work programme for 2014/15.

 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



- 2 - 

sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. At the meeting of the Board on 20 March 2014, members agreed items for the draft 
work programme of the Board for the current year, 2014/15. The work programme was 
subsequently confirmed by the Council at its meeting on 24 April 2014. The Board’s 
work programme is set out in Appendix A to this report. 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

2. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

3. The Board is now invited to further review its work programme for 2014/15. 

 

 
Background Papers: 

None. 

 
Reference Papers:  

None. 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Andrew Wannell (Ext 4620). 
 
 

Page 20



- 3 - 

sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
 SCRUTINY BOARD –WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15  

 

DATE 
SCRUTINY BOARD ITEM 

 

5 June 2014 
 
Meeting cancelled. 

3 July 2014 

 
Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Leisure and Community 
 
 
Annual Report on the Performance of the Community Safety 
Partnership 
 
Review of the work programme 2014/15 

 
 
25 September 2014 
 
 

 
Review of Draft Medium Term Finance Strategy  

Review of the work programme 2014/15 

20 November 2014 

Review of the work programme 2014/15 

Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Planning and Development 

Review of Portchester Crematorium Operational Activity 

 

 
 
 
 

22 January 2015  
 

 
 
 

Preliminary overall review of work programme 2014/15 and draft 
programme for 20413/15 
 
Finance Strategy, Capital Programme, Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2015/16 
 
Housing Revenue Account Budget and Capital Plans 2015/16 
 

19 March 2015 

Final review of work programme for 2014/15 and draft for 
2015/16 

Presentation by, and Questioning of, the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources 

 
 

 

Items to be assigned: 

Page 21



- 4 - 
 

sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 

 Scoping Report on question and answer session with Solent Local Enterprise 
Partnership 

 Question and answer session with Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 

 Review of the implementation of the universal credit system and its impact on the 
residents of Fareham  

 Minutes of meetings of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee (as appropriate) 

 
 
 

Page 22



- 5 - 

sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD WORK PROGRAMME - PROGRESS SINCE LAST MEETING                                  APPENDIX A 
 
 

Date of 
Meeting  

 

Subject Type of Item  Action by Board  Outcome  Link 
Officer 

 
 

20 March 
2014 

Presentation by, 
and Questioning 
of, the Executive 
Member for 
Public Protection 

Presentation  The Board received a presentation from 
the Executive Member for Public 
Protection on the performance of services 
within the Public Protection portfolio over 
the last year and on future plans. The 
presentation included details of the areas 
of work undertaken within the portfolio: 
Environmental Health; Air Quality and 
Pollution; Contaminated Land; Dog 
Control; Pest Control; Health and Safety; 
Community Safety; Emergency Planning; 
Enforcement (litter, fly-tipping, graffiti, 
abandoned vehicles, unauthorised 
encampments); Car Parks and Parking 
Enforcement; Traffic Management (Traffic 
Regulation Orders); Building Control 
Partnership; examples of the type of 
duties carried out within those areas of 
work; and the new departments within 
which these services would operate 
following the imminent departmental 
reorganisation. 
 
The Executive Member for Public 
Protection and the Director of Regulatory 
and Democratic Services answered 
members’ questions concerning the 

Matter noted. Andrew 
Wannell 

P
age 23



- 6 - 
 

sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 

presentation. 
 
Printed copies of the presentation slides, 
together with additional information about 
the Public Protection Portfolio (Executive 
Functions) were circulated to those 
present.  
 
It was AGREED that the Executive 
Member for Public Protection be thanked 
for his presentation. 
 

Review of the 
Board’s Work 
Programme for 
2013/14 and 
Draft for 2014/15 

Programming The Board considered a report by the 
Director of Finance and Resources, 
reviewed the Board's work programme 
for 2013/14 and considered a draft 
programme for 2014/15. 
 
It was AGREED that:- 
 
(a) the outcome of the Scrutiny Board 

work programme for 2013/14, as 
shown in Appendix A to the report, 
be noted; 

 
(b) the Council be informed that the 

Board considers that the call-in 
procedure is operating 
satisfactorily and that there are no 
reasons to suggest that the 
arrangements should be amended 
for 2014/15; 

 

Minutes submitted to the 
Council meeting on 24 
April 2014. 

Andrew 
Wannell 

P
age 24



- 7 - 
 

sb-140703-r01-awa.docx 

 

(c) the provisional work programme 
for 2014/15, as shown in Appendix 
B to the report, be approved; and 

 
(d) the provisional work programme 

for 2014/15, attached to these 
minutes as Appendix A, be 
submitted to the Council for 
approval.  

 

 

 

 

P
age 25




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Annual Report on the Performance of the Community Safety Partnership
	8 Review of the Board's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Scrutiny Board 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 3 July 2014 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices, Fareham 

 
 

PRESENT:  

 Councillor D C S Swanbrow (Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mrs S M Bayford, Miss S M Bell, Mrs M E Ellerton, 
M J Ford, JP, N R Gregory and A Mandry and R H Price, JP 
(deputising for P W Whittle, JP) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs C L A Hockley, Executive Member for Leisure 
and Community (minute 6) 
 

 
 



Scrutiny Board - 2 - 3 July 2014 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor P W Whittle, JP. 
  
(Councillor M J Ford, JP submitted a retrospective apology for absence for the 
meeting on 20 March 2014). 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
It was AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Board held on 
20 March 2014 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made an announcement concerning the wild flower meadows in 
the Borough. 
  
It was AGREED that Matt Wakefield, the Horticulture Development Officer and 
his team be thanked for the splendid job they were doing. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
In accordance with Standing Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Councillor R H Price, JP declared a non-pecuniary interest in the Annual 
Report on the Performance of the Community Safety Partnership (minute 7 
below refers).  
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 
 

6. PRESENTATION BY, AND QUESTIONING OF, THE EXECUTIVE MEMBER 
FOR LEISURE AND COMMUNITY  
 
The Board received a presentation by the Executive member for Leisure and 
Community on the performance of services within the Leisure and Community 
portfolio over the last year and on future plans. The presentation included 
details of the Council’s Corporate Priorities relating to Leisure and Community, 
the Management Team, Finances, Leisure Development Services, Leisure 
Development Projects, the Leisure Development Team, Community 
Development Services, the Community Development Team, Countryside 
Services, the Countryside Team, Ferneham Hall and Achievements.  
  
The Executive Member for Leisure and Community and the Director of 
Community answered members’ questions concerning the presentation. 
  
It was AGREED that the Executive Member for Leisure and Community be 
thanked for her presentation. 
 
 



Scrutiny Board - 3 - 3 July 2014 
 

 

7. ANNUAL REPORT ON THE PERFORMANCE OF THE COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP  
 
Councillor R H Price declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, stating that 
he was a member of Fareham Community Safety Partnership, representing 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority. Councillor Price indicated that he had 
consulted the Council’s Monitoring Officer about his declaration and remained 
in the room during the consideration of the item. 
  
The Board considered a report by the Director of Community on the 
performance of the Community Safety Partnership. The report provided 
members with an overview of the work undertaken by Fareham Community 
Safety Partnership and the Partnership’s performance to date.  
  
The Community Safety Manager presented the report and answered 
members’ questions thereon. 
  
It was AGREED that the performance and progress made by Fareham’s 
Community Safety Partnership and the risks and challenges it faces in the 
future be noted 
 

8. REVIEW OF THE BOARD'S WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Board considered a report by the Director of Finance and Resources on 
the Board's work programme for 2014/15. 

  
It was AGREED that:- 

  
(a)       the officers be requested to arrange for the Board to receive a report on 

the progress of the Vanguard programme and that the report include 
details of the interventions being carried out, what they have achieved 
and details of costs and savings; 

  
(b)       an item on the Vanguard programme be placed on the Board’s work 

programme for 25 September 2014; 
  

(c)       subject to (b) above, the programme items as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be confirmed; and 

  
(d)       the progress on actions since the last meeting, as set out in Appendix B 

to the report, be noted. 
 

9. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman invited members to indicate if they wished to consider any other 
item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Board. There were no other items of Executive business considered. 

  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.41 pm). 

 
 


